

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ELOY LOY,

Defendant and Appellant.

S076175

CAPITAL CASE

SUPREME COURT

FILED

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. NA029308
The Honorable Charles D. Sheldon, Judge

JUN 24 2008

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General

SHARLENE A. HONNAKA
Deputy Attorney General

SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 180166

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 620-6344
Fax: (213) 897-6496
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| A. Guilt Phase Evidence | 2 |
| 1. Prosecution's Case-In-chief | 2 |
| a. Monique's Disappearance | 2 |
| b. The Discovery Of Monique's Body | 7 |
| c. Investigation Of The Murder | 8 |
| d. Appellant's Relationship With Monique | 11 |
| e. Evidence Admitted Under Evidence Code Section 1108 | 12 |
| (1) Sexual Assault Of Ramona M. in 1975 | 13 |
| (2) Sexual Assault Of Lillian S. in 1980 | 14 |
| 2. Defense | 15 |
| 3. Rebuttal | 21 |
| 4. Surrebuttal | 23 |
| B. Penalty Phase Evidence | 23 |
| 1. People's Case | 23 |
| a. Victim Impact Evidence | 24 |
| b. Prior Rape Incident | 25 |
| 2. Defense Evidence | 27 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| a. Appellant's Childhood And History Of Incarceration | 27 |
| b. Appellant's Conduct On The Night Of The Offense | 30 |
| c. Appellant's Conduct While In Prison | 31 |
| ARGUMENT | 34 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE CONCERNING APPELLANT'S PRIOR SEXUAL OFFENSES UNDER EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 1108 | 34 |
| A. Relevant Proceedings | 34 |
| B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting Highly Probative Evidence Of Appellant's Prior Sexual Offenses | 39 |
| C. Section 1108 Is Constitutional | 46 |
| D. Any Error In Admitting The 1108 Evidence Was Harmless | 47 |
| II. THE COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON HOW TO CONSIDER THE SECTION 1108 EVIDENCE | 54 |
| A. Relevant Proceedings | 54 |
| B. The Jury Instructions Did Not Confuse Or Mislead The Jury Regarding Its Duty To Find Appellant Guilty With Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt | 59 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE TESTIMONY OF SARA M. | 66 |
| A. Factual Background | 66 |
| B. Monique’s Statements Were Admissible Under Evidence Code Section 1240 | 68 |
| C. Sara’s Testimony Was Also Admissible Under The Fresh Complaint Doctrine | 71 |
| D. Sara’s Testimony Was Admissible Under Both Evidence Code Sections 1101 And 1108 | 72 |
| 1. Section 1108 | 73 |
| 2. Evidence Code Section 1101, Subdivision (b) | 74 |
| E. Appellant’s Claim That The Admission of Sara’s Testimony Violated His Federal Constitutional Rights Must Be Rejected | 76 |
| F. Any Error In Admitting Sara’s Testimony Was Harmless | 79 |
| IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED FAULKNER’S TESTIMONY REGARDING THE APPROXIMATE TIME MAGGOTS APPEARED ON MONIQUE’S BODY | 79 |
| A. Relevant Proceedings | 80 |
| B. Faulkner’s Testimony Was Not Based On Inadmissible Hearsay | 81 |
| C. Admission Of Faulkner’s Testimony Did Not Violate Appellant’s Sixth Amendments Rights | 84 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| D. Any Error Was Harmless | 87 |
| V. THERE WAS NO CALDWELL ERROR | 88 |
| A. Relevant Proceedings | 88 |
| B. The Jurors Were Not Misled Regarding Their Sentencing Responsibility | 93 |
| VI. APPELLANT'S DEATH ELIGIBILITY DID NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OR INTERNATIONAL LAW | 97 |
| VII. THERE ARE NO GUILT PHASE ERRORS TO ACCUMULATE | 98 |
| VIII. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION | 99 |
| A. Section 190.2 Is Not Overbroad | 99 |
| B. Section 190.3, Factor (a) Is Not Vague | 99 |
| C. The Death Penalty Statute And Instructions Set Forth The Appropriate Burden Of Proof | 100 |
| D. Written Findings Pertaining To Aggravating Factors Were Not Required | 104 |
| E. Instructions On Mitigating And Aggravating Factors Did Not Violate Appellant's Constitutional Rights | 104 |
| F. Appellant's Constitutional Rights Were Not Violated Based On An Absence Of Intercase Proportionality Review | 105 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| G. The Death Penalty Law Does Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause Of The Federal Constitution | 107 |
| H. California's Use Of The Death Penalty Does Not Fall Short Of International Norms | 107 |
| CONCLUSION | 108 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435] | 102 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403] | 102 |
| <i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 299 [110 S.Ct. 1078, 108 L.Ed.2d 255] | 100 |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320 [105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231] | 88, 94 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705] | 54, 88 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 722 [111 S.Ct. 2546, 115 L.Ed.2d 640] | 74 |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177] | 85, 86 |
| <i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856] | 102 |
| <i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168 [106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144] | 93 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813 [126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224] | 86 |
| <i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 [112 S.Ct 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385] | 59 |
| <i>Gibson v. Ortiz</i> (2004) 387 F.3d 812 | 62 |
| <i>Harris v. Reed</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 255 [109 S.Ct. 1038, 103 L.Ed.2d 308] | 74 |
| <i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1 | 94 |
| <i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770 | 74 |
| <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56 [100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597] | 85 |
| <i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472 | 43, 44, 75 |
| <i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155 | 70 |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 | 101 |
| <i>People v. Anthony O.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 428 | 68 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| <i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044 | 76, 80 |
| <i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046 | 96 |
| <i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381 | 102, 107 |
| <i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229 | 63, 77 |
| <i>People v. Branch</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 271 | 41 |
| <i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281 | 103 |
| <i>People v. Britt</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 500 | 45, 46 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 746 | 71, 72 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518 | 70 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> 2004) 33 Cal.4th 382 | 98, 102, 105 |
| <i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505 | 59 |
| <i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833 | 101 |
| <i>People v. Burton</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 328 | 71 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1 | 59 |
| <i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 | 64 |
| <i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114 | 75 |
| <i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009 | 59 |
| <i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 | 99 |
| <i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704 | 93 |
| <i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566 | 99, 104 |
| <i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334 | 103 |
| <i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50 | 102, 103 |
| <i>People v. Dodd</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1564 | 82, 83 |
| <i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826 | 98, 105 |
| <i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453 | 107 |
| <i>People v. Estep</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 733 | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380 | 41, 75, 76 |
| <i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903 | Passim |
| <i>People v. Farmer</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 888 | 68-70 |
| <i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107 | 87 |
| <i>People v. Fauber</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792 | 94, 95, 97 |
| <i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173 | 95 |
| <i>People v. Frazier</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 30 | 40, 41, 62, 63 |
| <i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894 | 40 |
| <i>People v. Fulcher</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 41 | 84 |
| <i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605 | 81-83 |
| <i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555 | 79, 82, 83, 86, 88 |
| <i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067 | 98, 100 |
| <i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 | 77 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 170 | 68 |
| <i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86 | 76, 80 |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 727 | 44, 45 |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310 | 96, 105 |
| <i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43 | 101 |
| <i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 | 98, 107 |
| <i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839 | 99, 100, 105, 107 |
| <i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619 | 59 |
| <i>People v. Houston</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 279 | 54 |
| <i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872 | 105 |
| <i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774 | 105 |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164 | 94 |
| <i>People v. James</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1343 | 62 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Jeffries</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 15 | 61 |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495 | 59 |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763 | 102, 104 |
| <i>People v. Kipp</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349 | 103 |
| <i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100 | 99, 105 |
| <i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978 | 105 |
| <i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370 | 93 |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610 | 98 |
| <i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692 | 104 |
| <i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 385 | 106 |
| <i>People v. Malone</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 1 | 47 |
| <i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547 | 101, 107 |
| <i>People v. Martin</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1107 | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694 | 103, 104 |
| <i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130 | 95 |
| <i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686 | 100, 103, 105 |
| <i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486 | 99 |
| <i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1 | 93, 95, 103 |
| <i>People v. Morgan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 593 | 101, 102, 107 |
| <i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152 | 96 |
| <i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698 | 68-70, 102, 105 |
| <i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216 | 98 |
| <i>People v. Orellano</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 179 | 62, 63 |
| <i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622 | 93 |
| <i>People v. O'Neal</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1065 | 61 |
| <i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395 | 102, 105 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428 | 76, 85 |
| <i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302 | 103 |
| <i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306 | 68, 70 |
| <i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 | 104 |
| <i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870 | 59, 70, 74 |
| <i>People v. Regalado</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1056 | 61, 64 |
| <i>People v. Reliford</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1007 | Passim |
| <i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743 | 59 |
| <i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153 | 105 |
| <i>People v. Robbins</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 867 | 75 |
| <i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826 | 103 |
| <i>People v. Roybal</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 481 | 68, 70 |
| <i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475 | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598 | 62, 77 |
| <i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334 | 98, 100, 103, 107 |
| <i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 483 | 84 |
| <i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936 | 97 |
| <i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43 | 102, 104 |
| <i>People v. Soto</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 966 | 39 |
| <i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 824 | 96 |
| <i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230 | 75 |
| <i>People v. Stitley</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514 | 105 |
| <i>People v. Stoll</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1136 | 84 |
| <i>People v. Story</i> review granted April 23, 2008, S161044 | 73 |
| <i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147 | 98 |
| <i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489 | 75 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>People v. Trimble</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1225 | 68 |
| <i>People v. Turner</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 406 | 98 |
| <i>People v. Van Winkle</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 133 | 59, 62 |
| <i>People v. Vichroy</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 92 | 62, 63, 74 |
| <i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 | 68 |
| <i>People v. Walker</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 782 | 73 |
| <i>People v. Waples</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1389 | 61, 64 |
| <i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186 | 102 |
| <i>People v. Washington</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1170 | 70 |
| <i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 | 47, 54, 79, 87 |
| <i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652 | 98 |
| <i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 | 94, 106 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153 | 63, 77 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 287 | 70 |
| <i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327 | 99 |
| <i>Pulley v. California</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37 [104 S.Ct. 871, 79 L.Ed.2d 29] | 105 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556] | 102 |
| <i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 [114 S.Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750] | 100 |
| <i>United States v. LeMay</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 260 F.3d 1018 | 46 |
| <i>Winzer v. Hall</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 494 F.3d 1192 | 77, 78 |
| Statutes | |
| Evid. Code, § 352 | Passim |
| Evid. Code, § 801 | 81, 82 |
| Evid. Code, § 802 | 81 |
| Evid. Code, § 1101 | 41, 43, 55, 73, 76 |
| Evid. Code, § 1108 | Passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|------------------------------|--------------------|
| Evid. Code, § 1240 | 66, 68, 69 |
| Pen. Code, § 187 | 1, 73 |
| Pen. Code, § 190.2 | 1, 73 |
| Pen. Code, § 190.3 | 99, 100 |
| Pen. Code, § 190.4 | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| CALJIC No. 1.01 | 63 |
| CALJIC No. 2.02 | 64 |
| CALJIC No. 2.50 | 55, 57, 62, 63, 74 |
| CALJIC No. 2.50.01 | Passim |
| CALJIC No. 2.50.02 | 62, 63 |
| CALJIC No. 2.50.1 | 62 |
| CALJIC No. 2.50.2 | 58 |
| CALJIC No. 2.61 | 60, 65 |
| CALJIC No. 2.80 | 84 |
| CALJIC No. 2.90 | 60, 64, 65 |
| CALJIC No. 8.21 | 60, 65 |
| CALJIC No. 8.71 | 60, 65 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|-------------------|-------------|
| CALJIC No. 8.80.1 | 60, 65 |
| CALJIC No. 8.85 | 105 |
| CALJIC No. 17.10 | 60, 65 |
